ORDINANCE 0-04-2021

AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE TIME AND PLACE OF HOLDING ALL REGULAR MEETINGS AND ALL STANDING COMMITTEE MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT THOMAS, CAMPBELL COUNTY, KENTUCKY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF FORT THOMAS, CAMPBELL COUNTY, KENTUCKY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I

That Title III, Section 32.21(A) of the City of Fort Thomas, Kentucky, Code of Ordinances shall be amended as follows:

§ 32.21 MEETINGS

(A). That the regular meetings of the Board of Council of the City of Fort Thomas, Campbell County, Kentucky, shall be held at the Fort Thomas Community Center/Mess Hall, 801 Cochran Avenue, Fort Thomas, Kentucky, on the third Monday of each month at 7:00 P.M. (EST) and additionally on the first Monday of June and September at 7:00 p.m. (EST). City Building Council Chambers, 130 North Fort Thomas Avenue, Fort Thomas, Campbell County. That when the day for holding the regular meeting as provided herein is a holiday, or a day observed as a holiday by the Commonwealth of Kentucky or by the United States of America, then and in that event, the said regular meeting shall be held on the next following day at the same place and at the same time.

SECTION II

All Council Standing Committee meetings shall be held at the City Building Centennial Room (2nd floor) Fort Thomas Community Center/Mess Hall, 801 Cochran Avenue, Fort Thomas, KY 41075 on the third Monday of each month, except in the months of June and September when committee meetings shall be held on the first and third Monday at 6:15 p.m. (EST) and other Council Committee meetings be held as necessary and as scheduled, each conducted and advertised according to the Special Meeting Notice Requirements contained in KRS Chapter 61. When the day for holding a committee meeting as provided herein is a holiday, or a day observed as a holiday by the United States of America or by the Commonwealth of Kentucky, then and in that event, the said Standing Committee meeting shall be held on the next following day at the same place and at the same time.

SECTION III

All ordinances, resolutions, or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, are to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed. This ordinance shall become effective upon passage, approval and publication as required by law.

	APPROVED:
	Eric Haas, Mayor
1st Reading: April 19, 2021 Adopted: May 17, 2021 Publication: May 27, 2021	
ATTEST:	
Melissa K. Beckett, City Clerk	